TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank		07/31/2007	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Standard Aero Limited	
Street Address:	500-1780 Wellington Ave.	
City:	Winnepeg	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	R2H 1B3	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1969266	ENGINE DOCTOR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: beth.brown@thomson.com

Correspondent Name: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP

Address Line 1: 80 Pine St.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

Address Line 3:

Address Line 4:

900083144

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Beth Brown

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003591 FRAME: 0718

Signature:	/Beth Brown/
Date:	07/31/2007
Total Attachments: 3 source=1 Trademark Release#page2.tif source=1 Trademark Release#page3.tif source=1 Trademark Release#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003591 FRAME: 0719

RELEASE

(TRADEMARKS)

This RELEASE (TRADEMARKS) (the "Release") is given on this day of July, 2007 by **JPMORGAN CHASE BANK** ("Releasor") in favor of **STANDARD AERO LIMITED** ("Releasee"), as follows.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2004 (the "Credit Agreement"), Releasor served as Administrative Agent for several banks and other financial institutions that had severally agreed to make certain loans and other extensions of credit to Standard Aero Holdings, Inc., indirect parent of Releasee;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Releasee and certain other subsidiaries of Standard Aero Holdings, Inc. executed and delivered a CDN Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2004, in favor of Releasor (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Releasee pledged and granted to Releasor, for the benefit of Releasor and the several banks and other financial institutions that had severally agreed to make certain loans and other extensions of credit to Standard Aero Holdings, Inc., a continuing security interest in all "Intellectual Property" (as defined in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), including "Trademarks" (as defined in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Releasee executed that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of August 24, 2004 (the "Grant of Security Interest") in favor of Releasor, pursuant to which Releasee pledged and granted a continuing security interest in, and right of setoff against, and effective upon demand made upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an "Event of Default" (as defined in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), assigned, transferred and conveyed, the "Trademarks" (as defined in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule I hereto (collectively, "Trademark Collateral"), to Releasor, for the benefit of Releasor and the several banks and other financial institutions that had severally agreed to make certain loans and other extensions of credit to Standard Aero Holdings, Inc., to secure payment, performance, and observance of the "Obligations" (as defined in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement).

WHEREAS, the Grant of Security Interest was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 2927/Frame 0170 on September 1, 2004;

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested that Releasor release and discharge fully its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral and Trademarks conveyed pursuant to the

1

WHEREAS, Releasor is willing to release and discharge fully the Trademark Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasor, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby releases and discharges fully the Trademark Security Interest, and all other right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral and Trademarks conveyed to Releasor pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grant of Security Interest, and any other agreement, and Releasor hereby reassigns and transfers any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the Trademark Collateral and Trademarks to Releasee. Releasor further agrees to execute and deliver to Releasee any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which Releasee (or their agents or designees) reasonably request in order to confirm this Release and Releasee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral and Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 21 day of July 2007.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK

By: Ridund (Swift)
Name: RICHARD C. SMITH
Title: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

2

SCHEDULE I

U.S. Trademark Registration

Trademark Name	Registration No
ENGINE DOCTOR	1,969,266

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 003591 FRAME: 0722